
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1456

  ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023


HOUSEHOLD PROVIDED WITH 100 DAYS OF EMPLOYMENT UNDER

MGNREGS


1456. ADV. A.M. ARIFF:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number and percentage of households who have been provided with at least 100 days of employment in a year under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

(MGNREGS) from Financial Years 2018-19 to 2023-24 till date,

State and UT-wise;

(b) whether it is true that the proportion of households with at least

100 days of employment under MGNREGS reduced from Financial

Years 2021-22 to 2022-23;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether it is true that the Government proposes to restrict the provision of employment under MGNREGS to only priority (erstwhile BPL) households in the country, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to widen the scope of the activities to be undertaken under MGNREGS and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): State/UT-wise details of households availed employment, households completed 100 days of employment and percentage of households who have completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) from financial years 2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023) is given at Annexure.


(b)&(c):   Details of households availed employment, households

completed 100 days of employment and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2021- 22 to 2022-23 is given below:


Financial

Year

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed 100

days of

employment

Percentage of

households who have

completed 100 days of

employment

2021-22 7,25,27,597 59,14,744 8.16%

2022-23 6,18,12,026 35,97,750 5.82%

(as per NREGASoft)


Mahatma Gandhi NREGS is a demand driven wage employment

Scheme. It provides livelihood security, i.e. fall back options for livelihood for the rural households, when no better employment opportunity is available.


(d):    No, Sir.


(e):     As per Section 29 of the Act, Central Government may add new

works to the permissible list of works under Schedule 1 of the Act.

Adding new works under Schedule 1 of the Act is a regular exercise and new works are added on the basis of merit in alignment with the focus and objectives of the Act. Accordingly, there are 266 permissible works under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA. Some of the recently added works to the list of permissible works under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA are given below:

(i) Construction of biogas plant for individual;

(ii) Unskilled wage component towards the construction of bio-gas plant for community;

(iii) Maintenance of tunnel constructed by Border Road Organisation

(BRO);

(iv) Maintenance of bridges constructed by Border Road Organisation

(BRO); and

(v) Construction of Liquid Waste Chamber for individuals

*****


Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 1456 dated 12.12.2023.


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years 2018-19 to 2023-24

(as on 06.12.2023)

Sl.

No. State/UTs

2018-19

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed 100

days of

employment

Percentage of

households completed

100 days of employment

1 Andhra Pradesh 4227792 867428 20.52%

2 Arunachal Pradesh 159855 292 0.18%

3 Assam 1741034 18359 1.05%

4 Bihar 2906456 24493 0.84%

5 Chhattisgarh 2442477 428361 17.54%

6 Goa 1141 0 0.00%

7 Gujarat 911298 34077 3.74%

8 Haryana 230974 3789 1.64%

9 Himachal Pradesh 553640 70321 12.70%

10 Jammu and Kashmir 651034 37568 5.77%

11 Jharkhand 1272598 25985 2.04%

12 Karnataka 2108202 211411 10.03%

13 Kerala 1478386 441479 29.86%

14 Ladakh 0 0 0

15 Madhya Pradesh 3917288 76745 1.96%

16 Maharashtra 1792797 192410 10.73%

17 Manipur 513042 16 0.00%

18 Meghalaya 475388 160908 33.85%

19 Mizoram 193259 79554 41.16%

20 Nagaland 385742 0 0.00%

21 Odisha 2147897 47227 2.20%

22 Punjab 674884 6840 1.01%

23 Rajasthan 5164726 588321 11.39%

24 Sikkim 61806 4668 7.55%

25 Tamil Nadu 5592313 259712 4.64%

26 Telangana 2523520 227210 9.00%

27 Tripura 549356 14982 2.73%

28 Uttar Pradesh 5043610 71986 1.43%

29 Uttarakhand 488356 25977 5.32%

30 West Bengal 4389115 1330773 30.32%

31 Andaman and Nicobar 6114 156 2.55%

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu 0 0 0

33 Lakshadweep 254 1 0.39%

34 Puducherry 33214 6 0.02%

  Total 52637568 5251055 9.98%

(As per NREGASoft)


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years

2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023)

Sl

No State/UTs

2019-20

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed 100

days of

employment

Percentage of

households completed

100 days of

employment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 4037367 581814 14.41%

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 176827 412 0.23%

3 ASSAM 1928449 29979 1.55%

4 BIHAR 3349204 20304 0.61%

5 CHHATTISGARH 2445429 418154 17.10%

6 GOA 1698 0 0.00%

7 GUJARAT 818911 13167 1.61%

8 HARYANA 257793 4831 1.87%

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 535410 61192 11.43%

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 632858 12879 2.04%

11 JHARKHAND 1384800 30988 2.24%

12 KARNATAKA 2237771 187336 8.37%

13 KERALA 1439128 251141 17.45%

14 LADAKH 31072 594 1.91%

15 MADHYA PRADESH 3619020 90592 2.50%

16 MAHARASHTRA 1537167 124331 8.09%

17 MANIPUR 541427 856 0.16%

18 MEGHALAYA 505573 180536 35.71%

19 MIZORAM 202975 156983 77.34%

20 NAGALAND 390368 1 0.00%

21 ODISHA 2325269 160729 6.91%

22 PUNJAB 753429 7688 1.02%

23 RAJASTHAN 5574419 848695 15.22%

24 SIKKIM 57816 3550 6.14%

25 TAMIL NADU 5648637 120722 2.14%

26 TELANGANA 2479214 175660 7.09%

27 TRIPURA 565992 55381 9.78%

28 UTTAR PRADESH 5311971 133009 2.50%

29 UTTARAKHAND 503896 21902 4.35%

30 WEST BENGAL 5457316 365683 6.70%

31

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 5842 325 5.56%

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 121 0 0.00%

34 PUDUCHERRY 39596 3 0.01%

  Total 54796765 4059437 7.41%

(As per NREGASoft)


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years

2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023)

Sl No State/UTs

2020-21

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed 100

days of

employment

Percentage of

households

completed 100 days

of employment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 4771813 864707 18.12%

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 225798 4184 1.85%

3 ASSAM 2510215 71268 2.84%

4 BIHAR 5067131 34754 0.69%

5 CHHATTISGARH 3060422 611987 20.00%

6 GOA 4169 10 0.24%

7 GUJARAT 1134188 17237 1.52%

8 HARYANA 456965 14077 3.08%

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 636629 89168 14.01%

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 749251 22700 3.03%

11 JHARKHAND 2537586 114384 4.51%

12 KARNATAKA 3015363 239535 7.94%

13 KERALA 1617425 470410 29.08%

14 LADAKH 32415 1281 3.95%

15 MADHYA PRADESH 5526936 322434 5.83%

16 MAHARASHTRA 1684216 136809 8.12%

17 MANIPUR 547245 4365 0.80%

18 MEGHALAYA 536415 174369 32.51%

19 MIZORAM 213737 178416 83.47%

20 NAGALAND 392310 48 0.01%

21 ODISHA 3748517 417446 11.14%

22 PUNJAB 953318 27779 2.91%

23 RAJASTHAN 7542536 1231428 16.33%

24 SIKKIM 64819 6271 9.67%

25 TAMIL NADU 6649424 178690 2.69%

26 TELANGANA 3110883 342128 11.00%

27 TRIPURA 585583 115869 19.79%

28 UTTAR PRADESH 9402784 776824 8.26%

29 UTTARAKHAND 654041 47791 7.31%

30 WEST BENGAL 7964988 678633 8.52%

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 7728 311 4.02%

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 73 2 2.74%

34 PUDUCHERRY 47917 42 0.09%

  Total 75452840 7195357 9.54%

(As per NREGASoft)


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from

financial years 2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023)

Sl No State/UTs

2021-22

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed

100 days of

employment

Percentage of

households

completed 100 days

of employment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 4681031 469070 10.02%

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 259426 6873 2.65%

3 ASSAM 2735676 51954 1.90%

4 BIHAR 4777592 21797 0.46%

5 CHHATTISGARH 2854135 555490 19.46%

6 GOA 3322 15 0.45%

7 GUJARAT 1143478 38695 3.38%

8 HARYANA 403747 11041 2.73%

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 706799 80475 11.39%

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 724522 23626 3.26%

11 JHARKHAND 2501246 88483 3.54%

12 KARNATAKA 3385143 176228 5.21%

13 KERALA 1645183 512822 31.17%

14 LADAKH 32239 1433 4.44%

15 MADHYA PRADESH 5174059 205105 3.96%

16 MAHARASHTRA 2035708 174088 8.55%

17 MANIPUR 556574 1859 0.33%

18 MEGHALAYA 533959 201397 37.72%

19 MIZORAM 212105 67370 31.76%

20 NAGALAND 414367 17 0.00%

21 ODISHA 3474989 457710 13.17%

22 PUNJAB 875043 24053 2.75%

23 RAJASTHAN 7080377 991738 14.01%

24 SIKKIM 63483 5128 8.08%

25 TAMIL NADU 6785835 223919 3.30%

26 TELANGANA 2898125 328522 11.34%

27 TRIPURA 593133 109217 18.41%

28 UTTAR PRADESH 7762306 584514 7.53%

29 UTTARAKHAND 573315 30944 5.40%

30 WEST BENGAL 7597460 471136 6.20%

31

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 4813 12 0.25%

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 24 0 0.00%

34 PUDUCHERRY 38383 13 0.03%

  Total 72527597 5914744 8.16%

(As per NREGASoft)


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100 days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years

2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 06.12.2023)

Sl No State/UTs

2022-23

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed

100 days of

employment

Percentage of

households completed

100 days of

employment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 4584226 259708 5.67%

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 271180 5739 2.12%

3 ASSAM 2303006 21511 0.93%

4 BIHAR 5015381 39679 0.79%

5 CHHATTISGARH 2574205 351292 13.65%

6 GOA 3686 55 1.49%

7 GUJARAT 1029702 16981 1.65%

8 HARYANA 308023 3447 1.12%

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 646771 50770 7.85%

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 706715 9945 1.41%

11 JHARKHAND 2064704 73593 3.56%

12 KARNATAKA 2959072 31676 1.07%

13 KERALA 1551271 449638 28.99%

14 LADAKH 33797 1161 3.44%

15 MADHYA PRADESH 4518230 94791 2.10%

16 MAHARASHTRA 2120794 138861 6.55%

17 MANIPUR 360814 64 0.02%

18 MEGHALAYA 479281 66772 13.93%

19 MIZORAM 216082 99059 45.84%

20 NAGALAND 420772 72 0.02%

21 ODISHA 3337807 417750 12.52%

22 PUNJAB 845921 13534 1.60%

23 RAJASTHAN 6345856 453511 7.15%

24 SIKKIM 60053 4509 7.51%

25 TAMIL NADU 6566616 390333 5.94%

26 TELANGANA 2734746 33874 1.24%

27 TRIPURA 558313 49777 8.92%

28 UTTAR PRADESH 7017245 497010 7.08%

29 UTTARAKHAND 501259 20951 4.18%

30 WEST BENGAL 1629434 1618 0.10%

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 4656 58 1.25%

32

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 99 4 4.04%

34 PUDUCHERRY 42309 7 0.02%

  Total 61812026 3597750 5.82%

 (As per NREGASoft)


State/UT-wise the number and percentage of households who have been completed the 100

days of employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years 2018-19 to 2023-24

(as on 06.12.2023)

Sl

No State/UTs

2023-24 (as on 06.12.23)

Households

availed

employment

Households

completed 100

days of

employment

Percentage of households

completed 100 days of

employment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 4476138 234780 5.25%

2

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 230773 374 0.16%

3 ASSAM 1942049 7042 0.36%

4 BIHAR 3866954 11161 0.29%

5 CHHATTISGARH 2066564 50162 2.43%

6 GOA 1633 0 0.00%

7 GUJARAT 846048 11030 1.30%

8 HARYANA 306988 837 0.27%

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 501461 3202 0.64%

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 449588 3059 0.68%

11 JHARKHAND 1883328 53479 2.84%

12 KARNATAKA 2703820 26246 0.97%

13 KERALA 1380266 61135 4.43%

14 LADAKH 28669 106 0.37%

15 MADHYA PRADESH 3349632 33600 1.00%

16 MAHARASHTRA 1828372 95448 5.22%

17 MANIPUR 342808 7 0.00%

18 MEGHALAYA 429196 8640 2.01%

19 MIZORAM 217587 0 0.00%

20 NAGALAND 404776 16 0.00%

21 ODISHA 3013061 200649 6.66%

22 PUNJAB 773130 4158 0.54%

23 RAJASTHAN 5444105 73442 1.35%

24 SIKKIM 57011 1552 2.72%

25 TAMIL NADU 6728379 177725 2.64%

26 TELANGANA 2230133 26658 1.20%

27 TRIPURA 574046 36177 6.30%

28 UTTAR PRADESH 6066074 158599 2.61%

29 UTTARAKHAND 374571 4981 1.33%

30 WEST BENGAL 7598 0 0.00%

31

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 2559 13 0.51%

32

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman and

Diu 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 72 0 0.00%

34 PUDUCHERRY 49436 6 0.01%

  Total 52577440 1284284 2.44%

(As per NREGASoft)

*****

